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Abstract:

Menstruation is a normal physiological process unique to females. Pre-menarche is characterized by
physiological, cognitive, and psychological transitions which may be initiated from the midst of their
second decade. The onset of puberty/ menstruation in girls tends to change their role in society. Overall
inadequate awareness levels accompanied by socio-cultural taboos and prevailing myths and

misconceptions about menarche and menstruation have played havoc on human society. Objective: To
diagnose and compare the prevailing level of knowledge, attitude, and practices of adolescent girls

studying in government and private schools towards menstrual hygiene and management. Methods:
This Analytical and cross-sectional study was conducted at Government Jouhar Girls High School and
Shiblee Grammar School System, Gulberg Branch (private) Faisalabad. A self-administered survey-based
questionnaire was developed. Prior formal written approval from school authorities was followed by the
pre-planned scheduled visits, explaining the purpose of the study, assuring confidentiality of acquired

information, and self-administration of survey-based questionnaires. Results: The results indicated
that the mean age at menarches of the girls was 13.69+0.95 years. A relatively more percentage of
government (59.6%) school respondents followed by private school respondents (57.1%) had satisfactory
knowledge about their age of first menarche (p = 0.806). Motivated by the socio-cultural taboos and /or
fear or shame a majority of government (59.6%) and private school respondents (57.1%) had satisfactory
knowledge about their age of first menarche (p = 0.806). A strong prevalence of Urinary Tract Infection
(UTI) was found in private school girls 87(49.2%) and 21(11.9%), followed by respective percentages of
78(43.8%), 16(9.0%) amongst the government school respondents who recorded their responses as
agreed and strongly agreed about the development of reproductive tract infection in the post-
menstruation period. As far as the adoption of hygienic practices is concerned a relatively high
percentage of government school 28(15.7%) followed by private school 14(7.9%) girls strongly disagreed
about changing their absorbent material on daily basis. The development of skin abrasions like rashes,
itching, and urinary tract infection was found in a relatively high proportion amongst the government
school girls 30(16.9%) followed by private school respondents 18(10.2%) in the post-menstruation period.
A most common and alarming unhygienic practice prevalent amongst the government and private school
girls was the reuse of absorbent cloth, who responded as agreed and strongly agreed in respective terms

as 43(24.2%), 22(12.4%), and 69(39%) and 28(15.8%). Conclusions: The study concluded that the
persistent myths, misconceptions, socio-cultural taboos, and unhygienic practices i.e. use of old clothes
as absorbent, reuse of absorbent material, and delaying tendency of changing absorbent, amongst the
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adolescent school girls of government and private institutes which may pose direct adverse health and
life quality concerns for the female Pakistani community. The current situation calls for active
participatory contributions from education communities to initiate various communication and
awareness campaigns regarding pre-menarche knowledge and menstruation management which may aid
to strengthen and transform their role as a significant representative of society.

Keywords: Menstrual management, Menarche, Hygiene, Knowledge, Practice, Attitude

Introduction:

Puberty in both genders has been recognized by
specific characteristics which transform their
rolein society[1]. Adolescence/puberty in girls is
the onset of menstruation and/or menarche
which is accompanied by physiological,
cognitive, and psychological transitions [2-4].
Menstrual hygiene plays a significant role in
improving the life and health quality concerns of
females [5, 9]. Today's healthy adolescent girls
may define tomorrow’s healthy mothers[6, 9, 10].
Different socio-cultural and so-called religious
taboos have associated menstruation with
various misconceptions and myths[9, 11-13].
Social prohibitions, cultural restrictions, and
physical isolation of menstruating females have
furtherreinforced a dominant-negative narrative
against menarche [3, 32-33]. Studies have
indicated that the majority of adolescent girls
had insufficient and inadequate information
about menarche and menstruation. It speaks alot
about future fertility repercussions amongst
adolescent girls accompanied by psychological
burden and hygienic-driven medical issues.
Female hygiene practices involved during
menstruation hold significant importance which
may increase their vulnerability to psychological,
physiological, and certain medical issues i.e. skin
abrasion, Reproductive Tract Infections [2,3].
Adolescent qirls deficient in pre-menarche
knowledge, facing negative sociocultural
attitudes coupled with the adoption of
unhygienic menstrual practices may equally face
frustration, psychological burden, and other life
and health quality concerns like skin abrasions,
irritations and urinary tract infections[4, 6, 7].
Prevailing illiteracy, deficient educational
knowledge, financial hindrances, lack of
guidance and facilities for adolescent girls to
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manage their menstruation in school has served
as a barrier to manage the neglected public
socio-cultural and health issues that require
prioritization by public health authorities [12-14].
Global reviews and country-specific researches
have unveiled the undeniable significance and
future implications of adequate and sufficient
knowledge about puberty and menstruation in
girls. The current study has been regarded as
relevant to access the information of prevailing
knowledge, to diagnose disparities amongst the
attitude and practices of government and private
school's adolescent girls. Future aims include
empowering women through various
educational, awareness, and communication
campaigns to strengthen and transform their
role as an important icon of society.

Methods:

The current study was formulated as a
questionnaire-based cross-sectional study,
intended to compare KAP regarding menstrual
hygiene amongst adolescent girls. The study
involved random samples from two schools i.e.
one Government sector and the other Private
sector educational institute. The government
and private sector educational institutes were
respectively named as Government Jouhar Girls
High School and Shiblee Grammar School
System, Gulberg Branch, Faisalabad. The current
study involved a total number of three hundred
and fifty-five (355) girl respondents, studying in
government and private institutes. The sample
size was estimated by involving percentages of
knowledge (36%),* margin of error (5%), and
confidence level (95%).

Where,

n=Sample Size 355
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Z a2 = fixed alpha (a) at 0.05(95%confidence) =
1.96

P =good knowledge Proportion =0.362
1-P=0.64

d=allowable error=0.05

2" (1l — )
2

a2
The study excluded those participants who were
not willing to participate. In addition to this, Girls
having any genital disorders were also excluded
from the study. Inclusion of participants,
however, was ensured by prior approval from The
Institutional Review Board, University of Lahore,
Pakistan. Schoolgirls aged between 11-15 years,
who had attained the age of menarche were
selected. The Ethical Committee of the
University of Lahore has set forth the rules and
requlations to preserve, promote and value the
rights of participants. These involve the written
formal consent, data confidentiality, devoid of
any disadvantages or risks in the procedures, and
anonymous participation of respondents.

A self-administered questionnaire was designed
and generated from the adaptations and
literature acquired from the various interview-
based studies. The questionnaire was
formulated in bilingual medium (English and
Urdu) of instructions to ensure the ease and
comfort of respondents. Prior formal approval
was acquired from school authorities was
followed by the pre-planned scheduled visits,
explaining the purpose of the study, assuring
confidentiality of acquired information, and self-
administration of survey-based questionnaires.
Pilot testing was conducted and the value
appeared as 0.78. Written consent was obtained
from school girls before the administration of the
questionnaire.

The collected and/or acquired data were
analyzed by using Statistical software (SPSS-25).
Mean + S.D values were calculated for the
collection of quantitative data like age.
Qualitative data (i.e. Knowledge, Attitude, and
practices) of the participants were collected and
calculated in terms of the indicators like
frequency and percentage scores. Chi-square
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test was applied for the comparative description
regarding KAP factors and scoring trends among
various groups of respondents. P-value lesser

and equal to 00.5 (P < 0.05) was considered as a
significant value.

Results:

The results indicated that out of three hundred
and fifty-five (355) gqirls respondents, a
respective 178 and 177 number of government and
private respondents had attained the ages of
menarche at 13.51 + 1.01 and 13.88 + 0.84 years
(Table 1).

Menarche Age

School Type

(years) Government Private
N 178 177
Mean+ SD 13.51+1.01 13.88+0.84

Table 1: A comparative description of the menarche
ages amongst the government and private school
respondents

The study involved a total number of three
hundred and fifty-five girls respondents. Results
indicate that 35% (n=64) and 28.7% (n=51) of
participants from government schools were
studying in 8™ and 7" classes, respectively.
Whereas, 46.3% (n= 82) and 27.7% (n=49) qirls
respondents were respectively studyingin 8" and
7t Standards of private educational institutes.
Knowledge Regarding Menstrual
Hygiene

The results indicated that only a meager
respective percentage of government (4.5%)and
private(12.4%)school respondents had adequate
knowledge about menstruation (p = 0.001). More
than half of government (59.6%) and private
school respondents (57.1%) had satisfactory
knowledge about their age of first menarche (p =
0.806). Fifty percent of private school
respondents (50.2%) followed by 41.5% of
government school respondents opined for no
obvious association between mood swings,
headaches, and menstruation (Table 2).

As far as the knowledge regarding an association
between body weight and menstruation is
concerned, a respective percentage of 23.6%
and 34.3% of government school girls followed by
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271% and 41.2%  of private school qirls
responded in favor of “disagree” and “strongly
disagree”trends(p = 0.81). Girls from government
schools responded as “agree” and “strongly
agree” in favor of the question “Whether

Knowledge

School Type

Do You Think? p-value
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excessive bleeding leads toward anemia? were
indicated by percentages 88(49.4%) and
30(16.9%), respectively, whereas private school
girls responded as 59(33.3%) and 36(20.3%),
respectively (p =0.046).

Attitude

Do You School Type

Think? p-value

Govt.*

Private

Govt.*

Private

S.D | 1M(62.4%) 76(42.9%) 37(20.8%) | 51(28.8%)
Knowledg | p | 41(23.0%) 67(37.9%) : 86(48.3%) | 76(42.9%)

e about Girls must 0.008
enstruat N | 18(10.1%) 12(6.8%) | 0.001 |seek medical | 22(12.4%) | 6(3.4%) '
ion A | 8(4.5%) 16(9.0%) help/advice | 22 (12.4%) | 32(18.1%)

S.A| 0(0.0%) 6(3.4%) 11(6.2%) 12(6.8%)

S.D| 22(12.4%) 20(11.3%) 31(17.4%) | 34(19.2%)
Knowledg .
eabout | D | 45(25.3%) | 42(23.7%) Bathingis | 39(21.9%) | 42(23.7%)
theage of| N | 5(2.8%) 14(7.9%) | 0.806 [23T€9UMN9 M9 10.7%) | 23(13.0%) | 0.302

I+ menstruation
your A | 84(47.2%) 87(49.2%) % 54(30.3%) | 58(32.8%)
menarche

S.A | 22(12.4%) 14(7.9%) 35(19.7%) | 20(11.3%)
Nen_struat S.D.| 20(11.2%) 30(16.9%) 18(10.1%) | 16(9.0%)
lonis D | 54(30.3%) | 59(33.3%) Doyoufeel ['37908%) | 34(19.2%)
assoclate N S any S N
d with N | 22(12.4%) 15(85%) | 0.036 |psychological 20(11:2%) | 14(7.9%) 0.530
headache | A 57(32.0%) 63(35.6%) burden these| 78(43.8%) | 93(52.5%)

& mood o o days? o o

changes S.A| 25(14.0%) 10(5.6%) 25(14.0%) | 20(11.3%)
Menstruat| S.D | 42(23.6%) 48(27.1%) Geturinary | 30(16.9%) | 20(11.3%)

ionis D | 61(34.3%) 73(41.2%) tract 47(26.4%) | 44(24.9%)
associate o o infection o o

4 with N | 22(12.4%) 8(4.5%) 0.81 ftor 7(3.9%) 5(2.8%) 0.463
bodyweig | A | 43(24.2%) 38(21.5%) menstrual 78(43.8%) | 87(49.2%)

ht S.A| 10(5.6%) 10(5.6%) cycle 16(9.0% 21(11.9%)

S.D| 24(13.5%) 32(18.1%) Suffer 34(19.1%) | 14(7.9%)
Excessive| D | 30(16.9%) 42(23.7%) irfcsr:}i& o 33(18.5%) | 44(24.9%
bleeding | N | 6(3.4%) 8(4.5%) urinar?,'tract 22(12.4%) | 22(12.4%)
leads 0.046 | ; 0.003

A 88(49.4%) 59(33.3%) infection 59(33.1%) | 79(44.6%)
toward

) after the
anemia S.
A 30(16.9%) 36(20.3%) menstrual 30(16.9%) | 18(10.2%)
) cycle?

Table 2: Knowledge and Attitude of Adolescent girls regarding Menstruation Hygiene

*Govt.= Government; S.D=Strongly Disagree; D= Disagree; N= Neutral; A= Agree; S.A.= Strongly Agree
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Attitude Regarding Menstrual Hygiene

A positive trend (agree and strongly agree)
toward seeking medical help was found more
predominant amongst private school
respondents (18.1% and 6.8%) than government
school respondents (12.4% and 6.2%). However,
37(20.8%) and 51(28.8%) girls from government
and private schools, respectively, were found
adamantly opposing (strongly disagree) to seek
any medical help/advice during menstruation
(Table 2).

Fifty percent of government school respondents
(50%)were found to show a positive trend (agree
and strongly agree)toward both taking a bath and
cleaning the external genitalia during
menstruation. However, this trend was found
less frequent amongst the private school
respondents  with  respective cumulative
percentages (agree and strongly agree) up to
44.1% and 42.5% toward taking a bath and
cleaning the external genitalia during
menstruation.

A comparative analysis among the attitudes of
government and private school respondents,
indicated a respective percentage of 15.2%,
14.0%, and 10.2%, 11.3% regarding their strong
preferences to take medicine and feeling
psychological burden these days with respective
p values of 0.006 and 0.530.

A strong prevalence of Urinary Tract Infection
(UTI) was found in 78(43.8%) and 16(9.0%)
government school girls, who recorded their
responses as agreed and strongly agreed about
the development of infection in the post-
menstruation period. Whereas the prevalence of
UTI was found in respective percentages of
87(49.2%) and 21(11.9%) amongst the private
school girls who agreed and strongly agreed
regarding the development of Urinary Tract
Infection (UTI).

Government school girls 30(16.9%) followed by
private school 20(11.3%) girls strongly disagreed
about the development of urinary tract infection
(UTI)in the post-menstrual cycle. The difference
in their responses has been found statistically
significant (p-value=0.463). A relatively high
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percentage of government school girls 28(15.7%)
followed by private school 14(7.9%) strongly
disagreed about changing their absorbent
material daily. A statistically high significant
difference was found between their percentages
and/or values (p-value=0.002). Similarly, a
relatively high proportion of government school
girls 30(16.9%) followed by private school
respondents 18(10.2%) reported suffering from
rashes, itching, and urinary tract infection after
the menstrual cycle. These percentile values
were statistically significant (p=0.003).
A comparative analysis among the practices of
government and private school respondents
indicated a respective percentage of 11.2%,
16.9%, and 6.8%, 29.9% regarding their strong
preferences to use cloth and sanitary pads, as
the absorptive material during menstruation.
However, a strong tendency of using sanitary
pads as absorbent was observed cumulatively
(agree plus strongly agree) in private school
(46.8%) followed by government (45%) school
respondents  during  menstruation.  This
difference was statistically found as significant
(p=0.019).
Table 3 reveals the disposal practices of
government and private school girls during
menstruation with respective values of
43(24.2%) and 27(15.3%) for disposing of the
absorbent material in dustbins. A proportionately
large percentage of government and private
school girls responded as agreed and strongly
agreed regarding the re-use of the cloth in
respective terms as 43(24.2%), 22(12.4%), and
69(39%) and 28(15.8%). The current difference in
values and/or percentages of the practices
regarding the reuse of cloths were found
statistically significant (p=0.003).
However, the difference between government
and private schools was found statistically
significant (p=0.097) for washing hands after
disposing of the absorbent. It was evident that
64(36.0%) and 68(38.4%) of government and
private school girls agreed that they drink less
water during menstruation. However, a relatively
less tendency of drinking cold water during
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43(24.2%) girls than in private school 24(13.6%)
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girls (p-value=0.037).

. School Type
What do you think? .
Government Private
S.D. 33(18.5%) 45(25.4%)
Prefer to use cloth asan D 56(31.5%) 72(40.7%)
absorbent in N 16(9.0%) 10(5.6%) 0.046
menstruation A 53(29.8%) 38(21.5%)
S.A. 20(11.2%) 12(6.8%)
S.D. 35(19.7%) 30(16.9%)
Prefer to use a sanitary D 46(25.8%) 47(26.6%)
pad as an absorbent in N 17(9.6%) 17(9.6%) 0.019
menstruation? A 50(28.1%) 30(16.9%)
S. A 30(16.9%) 53(29.9%)
S.D 28(15.7%) 14(7.9%)
Change absorbent per D 51(28.7%) 40(22.6%)
day? N 21(11.8%) 10(5.6%) 0.002
' A 60(33.7%) 91(51.4%)
S.A. 18(10.1%) 22(12.4%)
S.D. 33(18.5%) 24(13.6%)
Change absorbent D 40(22.5%) 74(41.8%)
material at night? N 23(12.9%) 23(13.0%) 0.001
| A 60(33.7%) 46(26.0%)
S. A 22(12.4%) 10(5.6%)
S.D 41(23.0%) 22(12.4%)
D 60(33.7%) 43(24.3%)
Do you re-use the cloth? N 12(6.7%) 15(8.5%) 0.003
A 43(24.2%) 69(39.0%)
S.A. 22(12.4%) 28(15.8%)
S.D. 18(10.1%) 27(15.3%)
Dispose of absorbent D 39(21.9%) 55(29.9%)
material in the dustbin? N 22012.4%) 11(6.2%) 0.023
) A 56(31.5%) 59(33.3%)
S.A. 43(24.2%) 27(15.3%)
S.D. 16(9.0%) 8(4.5%)
D 23(12.9%) 37(20.9%)
ioroaino of abesrbent? LN 20(12.4%) 14(7.9%) 0.07
’ A 82(46.1%) 80(45.2%)
S.A. 35(19.7%) 38(21.5%)
S.D. 19(10.7%) 18(10.2%)
Do you dry D 30(16.9%) 32(18.1%)
undergarments under N 20(11.2%) 22(12.4%) 0.621
sunlight? A 67(37.6%) 75(42.4%)
S. A 42(23.6%) 30(16.9%)

Table 3: Practices of Adolescent Girls Regarding Menstrual Hygiene
*S.D. = Strongly Disagree; D= Disagree; N= Neutral; A= Agree; S.A.=Strongly Agree
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The private school girls (28.3%) recorded their
cumulative (disagree and strongly disagree)
denial for drying their undergarments under
sunlight followed by government school
respondents (27.6%). The difference in values
and/or percentages was statistically not
significant of each other (p= 0.621). As far as the
tendency of changing the absorbent is
concerned a relatively high percentage of private
school girls (63.8%) followed by government
school(43.8%)respondents were found changing
the absorbent on daily basis. Keeping in view,
medical and hygienic issues, Qqirls were
questioned about the changing tendency of
absorbent at night, which was responded as
negative by relatively more government school
respondents 33(18.5%)  than private school
24(13.6%) girls. This difference in responses was
statistically calculated as significant (p-
value=0.001).

Scores School Type  Mean+SD ‘ P-Value

Government | 18.33+3.5

Knowledge 0.104
Private 17.65+4.3
Government | 30.38+4.9

Attitude 0.229
Private 29.77+4.5
Government | 31.13+5.2

Practice 0.080
Private 32.09+5.1

Table 4: Comparison of Mean Knowledge,
Mean Attitude and Mean Practice Scores amongst
Adolescent girl Respondents

The mean value of knowledge scores prevalent
among government and private school
respondents was 18.33+ 3.53 and 17.65+ 4.3,
respectively. The difference in their knowledge
scores was found statistically significant (p=
0.104). Government and private school
respondents indicated mean attitude scores of
respective values 30.38 +4.9 and 29.77+4.5. The
statistical values of the mean attitude score was
found (p=0.229) significant (Table 4).

The information about mean practice scores of
respondents indicated respective values of
31.13+5.2 and 32.09+5.1regarding government
and private educational institutes. The
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difference between the mean practice values has
been found statistically significant (P=0.080).

Discussion:

The current study involved population sizes of
three hundred and fifty-five (355) qirls
respondents, as compared to other similar
studies indicating the ranges of sample sizes
varying from 150-314 [2,9,15,17] . As far as, the
inclusion and exclusion criteria is concerned,
thirty out of forty-four studies were based on
cross-sectional descriptive analysis. Whereas,
majority of studies (40/44) involved school-
based sample populations [21], which is in
correspondence to the current study.

The current study indicated that respondents
studying in government (n=228) and private
(n=177) institutes had attained the ages of
menarche at 13.51x1.015 and 13.88+0.84 years,
respectively, which is in line with the study
indicating the average respective menarche
ages of 12.3 and 11-13 years indicating the
percentages of respondents as 73% (n=165) and
88.4% (n=146) [15]. Whilst few other studies
reported 15.1 and 16.26 years as the mean
menarche age in governmental and private
school female respondents [26]. According to
another KAP study, 16.8% and 7.6% of female
respondents from governmental and non-
governmental institutes were ranged between 18
-19years[17].

A Nepal-based study indicated that almost
seventy percent(67.4%)of girlrespondentshad a
fair level of knowledge followed by 26.4% who
had good knowledge on menstrual hygiene
management [27]. However, the current study
showed the overall mean knowledge, attitude,
and practice scores of the respondents as
17.99+3.95, 30.07+4.7, and 31.61+5.18 about
menstrual hygiene. Another study, however,
revealed above fifty percent of respondents had
weak knowledge (53.3%) and practice (52.8%) on
menstruation and menstrual hygiene [18].

Some KAP studies considered the use of cotton,
sanitary, and cloth pads of various commercially
available brands during menstruation in their
analysis. Studies indicated the practice of
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almost fifty percent (49.35%) respondents using
sanitary pads followed by 45.74% using old cloths
and 4.90% reported new clothes as absorbent
material during menstruation [2]. Our study is in
correspondence to these findings, a strong
tendency of using sanitary pads as absorbent
was observed in almost half of private school
(46.8%) followed by government (45%) school
respondents during menstruation.

Similarly, a high percentage of urban girls
(60.58%), as reported by fewer studies, were
followed by rural girls (30.82%) who were found
using sanitary pads. The resultant statistically
significant (p= 0.019) difference in percentage
value[2]isin line with the statistically significant
difference found by our study (p= 0.019). A
Nigerian study reported a very high proportion of
adolescent girls (93.8%) using sanitary pads as
absorbent material during menstruation [25]. It
is evident from various researches that a major
chunk of adolescent girls valued and preferred
sanitary pads over absorbent cloth but the
former's unaffordable cost made its access
difficult for them. [22, 24, 25, 28, 29]. Whilst an
India-based study indicated that almost seventy
percent (68%) of the adolescent girls have
chosen and used falalin cloths followed by 32% of
girls preferring sanitary pads. However, none was
observed valuing and preferring old clothes[24].
A high prevalence of using old clothes was found
in rural girls (62.33%) followed by (35.68%) urban
girlsindicating a statistically significant(p=0.001)
difference in percentage [2]. Our comparative
analysis of government and private school
respondents indicated a respective percentage
of 11.2%, and 6.8% regarding their strong
preferences to use cloth as the absorptive
material during menstruation with a statistically
significant difference (p=0.046) between
government and private school girls pertaining to
the use of old clothes as menstrual absorbent
material.

Few studies considered hygienic cloths and/or
new clothes in their studies. A majority of girls
surveyed responded differently for disposing of
absorbent material, burning, for instance, was
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used by more than half of the girls (52.2%)
followed by throwing away (39.79%) and 6.72%
responded in the favor of other disposal methods
[21,24,25].
Our study, however, revealed the disposal
practices of government and private school girls,
who agreed 56(31.5%), 59(33.3%) and strongly
agreed 43(24.2%), with respective values of
43(24.2%) and 27(15.3%), 27(15.3%) for disposing
of the absorbent material in dustbins. A
proportionately high percentage of rural(60.96%)
and urban girls (46.89%) were reported to burn
the used absorbent material which aided to serve
the disposal purpose [2]. Another study in line
with our study found that the tendency of
throwing the absorbent material was found more
prevalent in urban girls (45.23%) than rural girls
(12.33%). The difference in their statistical values
was found significant (0.001) for rural and urban
girls[2].
It has been evident from our study that
adolescent girls may face skin rashes, itching,
and the development of Urinary tract infections
(UTI) like medical and hygienic-related life quality
issues. It indicated that half of the government
(50%)and private school (54.8%) girls were found
suffering from these adverse issues of health
quality.  Certain India-based researchers
associated reused absorbents and/or alternating
with injuries and iliness in girls[24].
There are various ways through which the
adverse impacts of using old clothes and/or
reused clothes as absorbent material could be
educated to the community. To serve this
purpose studies reported the provision of
sanitary pads coupled with educating the
community as an effective tool in improving girl's
attendances at schools [23, 31]. Similarly, the
least adverse health and life quality concerns
were reported by a study introducing the falalin
clothes, as the hardware intervention, an easily
available low cost, highly absorbent red material
in countryside India[24].
Conclusions:
Adolescent girls reported life quality concerns
and issues including skin abrasions and
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reproductive tract infection during menstruation
which may be traced to the use of old clothes as
absorbent, re-use of cloth and /or sanitary pads,
delayed changing tendency of absorbent, and by
adopting some unhygienic means like prevailing

occasional

trend of washing hands after

disposing of absorbents, insufficient sunlight
exposure of undergarments after washing, etc.
There is a stringent need for adolescent girls to
have ample, accurate, and adequate levels of
information regarding sanitary and hygienic
management of menarche and menstruation.
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